Prof. Anchordoqui
Problems set # 6 Physics 169 March 24, 2015
1. Find the current I in the circuit shown Fig. 1.
I
4 Ω
8 Ω
16 Ω
16 Ω

Substitute 1 2 3I I I  into the top loop equation, so that there are two equations with two unknowns.
1 2 2 3 2 2 3 3 29 25 18 25 18 43 25  ;  12 35 18I I I I I I I I I
Solve the bottom loop equation for 2I  and substitute into the top loop equation, resulting in an
equation with only one unknown, which can be solved.
1E
2E
2R
3R
2I
3I
1R1I
"1
"2
Figure 7: Problem 6.
888 CHAPTE R  28 •  Direct Current Circuits
25. Taking R ! 1.00 k" and ! 250 V in Figure P28.25,
determine the direction and magnitude of the current in
the horizontal wire between a and e.
#
26. In the circuit of Figure P28.26, determine the current in
each resistor and the voltage across the 200-" resistor.
27. A dead battery is charged by connecting it to the live battery
of another car with jumper cables (Fig. P28.27). Determine
the current in the starter and in the dead battery.
28. For the network shown in Figure P28.28, show that the
resistance Rab ! (27/17) ".
30. Calculate the power delivered to each resistor shown in
Figure P28.30.
Section 28.4 RC Circuits
Consider a series RC circuit (see Fig. 28.19) for which
R ! 1.00 M", C ! 5.00 $F, and ! 30.0 V. Find (a) the
time constant of the circuit and (b) the maximum charge
on the capacitor after the switch is closed. (c) Find the
current in the resistor 10.0 s after the switch is closed.
32. A 2.00-nF capacitor with an initial charge of 5.10 $C is
discharged through a 1.30-k" resistor. (a) Calculate the
current in the resistor 9.00 $s after the resistor is con-
nected across the terminals of the capacitor. (b) What
charge remains on the capacitor after 8.00 $s? (c) What is
the maximum current in the resistor?
33. A fully charged capacitor stores energy U0. How much
energy remains when its charge has decreased to half its
original value?
34. A capacitor in an RC circuit is charged to 60.0% of its
maximum value in 0.900 s. What is the time constant of
the circuit?
35. Show that the integral in Equation (1) of Example 28.14
has the value RC/2.
36. In the circuit of Figure P28.36, the switch S has been open
for a long time. It is then suddenly closed. Determine the
time constant (a) before the switch is closed and (b) after
the switch is closed. (c) Let the switch be closed at t ! 0.
Determine the current in the switch as a function of time.

66. The switch in Figure P28.66a closes when %Vc & 2 %V/3
and opens when %Vc ' %V/3. The voltmeter reads a
voltage as plotted in Figure P28.66b. What is the period T
of the waveform in terms of R1, R2, and C ?
(
65.
Figure 12: Problem 11.
Answers to Quick Quizzes 893
6 After Joseph Priest, "Meter Resistance: Don't Forget It!" The Physics
Teacher, January 2003, p. 40.
points A and C. (a) Derive an equation for Rx in terms of
the observable resistances, R1 and R2. (b) A satisfactory
ground resistance would be Rx ! 2.00 ". Is the grounding
of the station adequate if measurements give R1 # 13.0 "
and R2 # 6.00 "?
75. The circuit in Figure P28.75 contains two resistors,
R1 # 2.00 k" and R 2 # 3.00 k", and two capacitors,
C1 # 2.00 $F and C 2 # 3.00 $F, connected to a battery with
emf # 120 V. No charge is on either capacitor before
switch S is closed. Determine the charges q1 and q2 on